of goods or services to the school district or school.

EC 52922(a)

. . , The Superintendent shall annually allocate to each school
district, on behalf of each high school or middle school within the
district that offers an lnternational Baccalaureate Diploma Program,
the amount of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each
participating high school and middle school to . . . help pay the test
fees for low- and middle-income pupils in need of financial
assistance . . .

ALLEGATION NO. 1

Appellant alleges:

. . . District . . . mak[es] it mandatory to pay for lB fees .